RESOLUTION NO. 5141-13

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE AND
RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 5118-12

WHEREAS the City Council has the authority to set fees for materials and services
provided by the City; and

WHEREAS the City’s costs incurred in providing materials and services have
increased since the fee schedule was last evaluated; and

WHEREAS Resolution No. 5118-12, adopted August 27, 2012, which last
amended the City of Tualatin Fee Schedule, must now be rescinded.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN,
OREGON, that:

Section 1.  Fees listed under the Administration Department, Finance
Department, Police Department and Municipal Court are established as set forth in
“Exhibit A", which is attached and incorporated by reference.

Section 2. All other fees provided in the City of Tualatin Fee Schedule remain
unchanged, as set forth in “Exhibit A”, which is attached and incorporated by reference.

Section 3.  The fees shall be effective June 1, 2013.

Section4.  Resolution No. 5118-12 is rescinded effective June 1, 2013.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 28" day of May, 2013.

P
CITYOFT
APPROVEDAS TOLEGALF o
4” Mayor
= CITY ATTORNEY ATTEST:
BY Wb@
City Recorder

Resolution No. 5141-13 - Page 1 of 1



CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE

Administration Department;

Agenda Packet ... same as photocopy rate
Ordinances or Portions Thereof .............ccooovi same as photocopy rate
Photocopies:

Per pagefside (Up t0 8.5"X14%) ..o 0.25

Per page/side (T17XT177) e 0.50

Color - per page/side (Up t0 8.5"X147) e 1.00

Color - per page/side (T1"X17") .. 1.50
Certified Copies —perdocument..................ccoccoi i 0., 500
Thumb Drive (2 GB) ... 10.00
CDIDVD et 20.00
Storage Retrieval Fee ... 25.00
Staff Time:

SUpto30minutes ... no charge

~OVEr B0 MINUEES ..ot employee cost

Community Development Department - Planning:

Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Map...............coooiiiiiiiice 2,090.00
Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Text/Landmark

Designation/Removal of Landmark Designation................ccoeo.e 2,090.00
Annexation ..., USSP 1,425.00
Appeal Proceeding to Council........................ e 135.00
Appeal Expedited Process to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375............... 300.00

Architectural Review Application, Nonexpedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

Under $5,000........oiiiii e 115.00
$5,000 - $24,999.99 ..., TRV UTUTUP PRV PP UOTOUROPPPUTINY 550.00
$25,000 - $99,999.99 ... 990.00
$100,000 - 499,999.99 ...t 1,645.00
$500,000 and greater........ccoco v 2,410.00

Architectural Review Application, Expedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

Under $5,000......... e 115.00
$5,000-524,999.99 . e 1,100.00
$25,000 - $99,999.99 i 2,185.00
$100,000-499,999.99 ..o 3,290.00
$500,000 and greater ... 5,040.00
Architectural Review, MINOr. ... 75.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level | (Clear & Objective) ..................... 55.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level [l (Discretionary) .........cccoovevnenins 730.00
Conditional Use Permif...........ooviiviii e aae e 1,425.00
Conditional Use Permit Renewal...............cccovviivieieiiiir e 1,425.00
Core Area Parking District Tax Appeal........cooooiii e, 135.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Staff... - eiieen.......200.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Architectural Review Board.. A ,150.00
Interpretation of Development Code...............cooov i No Fee
Industrial Master Plans ...t 1,820.00
Landmark Alteration/New Construction Review ..............ccooo oo icciiiies 60.00

Exhibit A




Landmark Demolition ReviaW . ..o 60.00

Landmark Relocation Review.............. P PP PP ORI 60.00
Pre-Application Meeting..............ccoo o, J U PU ST PSSP 205.00
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use............cooceoiiiin i 1,425.00
Request for Council Rehearing ... 165.00
Sign Code Interpretation ..., 410.00
SIgN OFAINANCE ...ttt e e e ae e e e anete e e e e e e e e e e 8.00
Sign Code Variante ... 675.00
Sign Permit:

New Sign or Structural Change to Existing Sign.....c.oooiveciiviieee 135.00

Temporary Sign or Each Face Change to Existing Sign..................... 70.00
Temporary Uses, 1 -3 daysS ..o 50.00

A= A80 daYS. ..o $50.00 + 1.50/day

Over 3days ..o not to exceed a total of $200.00
Transitional Use Permit............cocoonni S PSPPSR 1,530.00
Tree Removal Permit, 11ree ..o 290.00

each additional tree $10.00 not to exceed a total of ... 315.00
Variance:

When primary use is a single family dwelling in RLor RML .............. 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML....... 1,425.00
Variance, Minor:

When primary use is a single family dwelling in RL or RML. .............. 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML .....1,050.00
AlLOLher ACHONS .. .ovee et 325.00

Community Development Department - Engineering & Building:

Engineering Copies:

1987 and earlier, aerial/contour Maps ..o 8.00

67 X A8 e e et 5.00

24" X 387 e e 4.00

18" X 247 and 117 X 177 oo 3.00
Geographic Information System: ‘

Citywide aerial photo, 36" X 42" ..., 30.00

Subdivision street map, 34" X 36" ... 15.00

Street map, 22" X 227 ... ..o ——— 8.00

Planning Districts, 34" X 44" ..o 15.00

Planning Districts, 18" X 24" .........oooi e 8.00

Custom Mapping .....cocvevee e 55.00/hr, plus materials
Partition,* Nonexpedited & Expedited Processes..........ccov i 410.00
Partition,” Nonexpedited & Expedited Exten. /Modif. ..............cooiiii. 135.00
Partition,* Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council...................cccee. 135.00
Partition,* Expedited, Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375........... 300.00
Partition,* Minor Variance included & primary use is a single family

dwelling in RLor RML ..o Add 135.00
Partition,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling & not in RLor RML.......oocoiiiviiiii, Add 205.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* primary use is a single family dwelling

INRLOFRML ... 70.00

Property Line Adjustm't.,” Minor Variance included & primary use is a
single family dwellingin RLor RML.............cooiii Add 135.00




Property Line Adjustm’t.,* primary use is not a single family dwelling

INRLOFRML ... e 300.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* Minor Variance included & primary use is

not a single family dwellingin RLor RML........................ Add 135.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.” Appeal Proceeding to Coundcil............ccooooe 135.00
Public Works Construction Code..........ccooivi e 50.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited and Expedited Processes.........c.ccceeeevveeennn. 2,700.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is a single family

dwellingin RLor RML ... Add 270.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is not a single family

dwelling M RLor RML ..o Add 340.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is a single

family dwelling in RLor RML ... Add 135.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling in RLor RML ..., Add 205.00
Subdivision,” Nonexpedited, Extension/Modif. by Council .......................... 620.00
‘Subdivision,* Expedited, Extension/Modif. by City Engineer....................... 155.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council ............cocveee 135.00
Subdivision,* Expedited Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375....... 300.00
Street Name Change ... e 135.00
Street Vacation Application Deposit.............cco 340.00
Zone of Benefit ApplicatioNn FEe ..., 875.00

*  Subdivision, Partition and Property Line Adjustment applicants shall contact
the Finance Department for a determination of L.1.D. assessment
apportionment for the property proposed to be divided or adjusted.

Finance Department:

*L.1.D. Assessment Apportionment Fee ........coccoe i 108.75
Lien Search Fee (pertax 1ot) ... 29.85
Recovery Charge Installment Payment Plan Application Fee...................... 228.20
Returned Checks {per check for processing NSF check)..........cccocvvvvevvn, 36.25
Zone of Benefit Recovery Charge Administration Fee .......................... 120.50
Passport Photo. ... 16.00
Legal Services Department:
Development Code.. ... e 60.00
Updates ..o 0.25/page + postage
Tualatin Municipal Code..........c e 55.00

Thumb Drive Containing Municipal Code & Development Code...10.00 + postage

Municipal Court
Traffic School and Compliance Program Fees

a8 A e 275.00
a8 B e e e 155.00
88 e e 125.00
ClassS Do et 100.00

S Bl Clas ..o 65.00




Vehicle Compliance Program ..o 35.00

Collection FEe ..o 25% of ordered amount
License Restatement Fee ... 70.00
Overdue Payment Letter Fee ... 10.00
Failure to Appear — Arraignments ... 40.00
Failure to Appear — TrialS ... e e s e 100.00
Operations Department:
Street Tree and Installation (Single Family Only) ......cocooovvvevee e, 175.00
Street Tree Removal (excluding Stump Grinding}............ccocooiiiiiiiinn 300.00
Street Tree Stump Grinding ... 125.00
Tree-for-a-Fee Program ...t e 45.00
New Tree Grates —Full setof 2halves ..........ccooivi e, 400.00
New Tree Grates —Half set ... 200.00
Tree Grates — Leveling Stone and fastening hardware ... 25.00
Tree Grafes IMprovements ........oooii e 175.00
Police Department:
Copies of AUAIO TAPES ... 14.00 including CD
Copies of VIdeo Tapes .. ..o 14.00 including CD
Copies of Photographs on CD.....ocooi 15.00 including CD
Copies of Police Reports (no charge to victims):

€I T Vo T U TSSO PO RSO 10.00

plus @ach Page oOVEr 10 .. ... 0.25
Alarm Permit, Initial Application............cccooi e 23.00
Alarm Permit, Annual RENEWAT ... 23.00
Alarm Permit, 1st False Alarm.........cooocooiiiiiiiiiii i No charge
Alarm Permit, 2nd False Alarm ..o No charge
Alarm Permit, 3rd False Alarm ... 85.00
Alarm Permit, 4th False Alarm ... 113.00
Alarm Permit, 5th False Alarm ..o 169.00
Alarm Permit, 8" and More False Alarms.........ocooeveeeeeereeerenn. 225.00 per alarm
Alarm Permit, 10 or more False Alarms .............cccccoeeeviin 500.00 Civil Infraction

Release of Towed (impounded) Vehicles.........cccoce i 100.00




CITY OF TUALATIN FEE SCHEDULE WITH INCREASES

Administration Department: -

Agenda Packet ... same as photocopy rate
Ordinances or Portions Thereol ... i ssissavssansmsness same as photocopy rate
Photocopies:
Per page/side (Up t0 8.5"XT4")......cooiiiiiiiee e 0.25
Pl PagefSita (110 7). orrriseimmnmsmmsimsssesminomasmmssimeras ey ssams s 0.50
Color= per page/side (UP 085" Vv mmnmmm s 1.00
Colar= el BAgeSIde T KIT ) corinimr st animisin s s 1.50
Certified Copies — per doCUMENT...........ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5.00
Thumb DAVE (2GB) .. ...cecormrerincnrsamsescnsasunssmmsnssnsssssnsansamessns assmame s sasss sanassasnss 10.00
871 DY) Rt S S S P R 20.00
SIOTSUE REHIEVRI FBE e inm s ismsses i s ssingessees s drs s s s 25.00
Staff Time:
SUP 10 B0 MINUEES ... no charge
—OVEr B0 MINUEES...coiiiiiiie et s e ee e s aabaaes employee cost
Community Development Department:
Amendment to Comprehensive Plan Map ..o, 2,090.00
Comprehensive Plan Text/Landmark :
Designation/Removal of Landmark Designation ............................ 2,090.00
S o 14 1,425.00
Appeal Proceeding 1o COUNCIL..........oooiiiiiiiie e 135.00
Appeal Expedited Process to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375.............. 300.00

Architectural Review Application, Non-expedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

UNAEr $5,000 .....oveiieieieeeeeee e 115.00
$5,000 - $24,999.99 .....oiiiiiiii e 550.00
$25,000 - $99,999.99 ... ......990.00
S100.000 =488 999 .99 .. .. cvvmunmmmsmnnmm s s 1,645.00
$500,000 and greater ..................................................................... 2,410.00

Architectural Review Application, Expedited Process:
Estimated Project Value:

LFRGHEF PR I o iscsnncsmsmomm st o saas o bo s an aase 115.00

LNl e T T — 1,100.00

$25,000 - $99,999.99 ... 2 185.00

$100,000 -499,999.99 ..ot 3,290.00

$500,000 and greater........ooovvveeiiieciiie e 5,040.00
Architectiiral ReVIEW,, MITOF ... o s immimemmmmusasomimmmsssm s 75.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level | (Clear & Objective) ..................... 55.00
Architectural Review, Single-family Level Il (Discretionary) ............c.ccccco..... 730.00
ConditioNal UsSE Permit .....ooeeee et 1,425.00
Conditional Use Permit Renewal .............c.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1,425.00
Core:Arca Parking District TAX APPBa] -...conwiiscimcisimmm s 135.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Staff... e ..200.00
Extension Request Reviewed by Architectural Review Board.. .....1,150.00
Interpretation of Development Code ..o, No Fee
INAUSTRial Master Plans ..ot 1,820.00
Landmark Alteration/New Construction Review...........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciencene, 60.00
Landmark Demolition Review ..............coccocnvnnnneee, R 60.00

Attachment B
Page 1 of4

Increase

varies
varies

none

none

none

.50 per page
new

new

new

new

new
new



Landmark Relocation ReVieW .o et 60.00

Pre-Application Meeting.........c.oviivei e, 205.00
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use ... 1,425.00
Request for Council Rehearing............cccccoviiiiiii e 165.00
Sign Code Interpretation ... 410.00
SN OFAINANCE ...t 8.00
Sign Code VarianCe ... e 675.00
Sign Permit:

New Sign or Structural Change to Existing Sign.............ccc.oens 135.00

Temporary Sign or Each Face Change to Existing Sign .................... 70.00
Temporary Uses, T - 3 days ... e e e 50.00

4 - 180 dBYS .ot ... $50.00 + 1.50/day

Over 3days...ccooceviiiiieeieieiiee e not to exceed a total of $200.00
Transitional Use Permit..........c.coooiiiiii e 1,530.00
Tree Removal Permit, 11ree ... 290.00

each additional tree, $10.00 not to exceed a total of......................... 315.00
Variance:

When primary use is a single family dwelling in RL or RML............... 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML ...... 1,425.00
Variance, Minor:

When primary use is a single family dwellingin RLor RML.............. 285.00

When primary use is not a single family dwelling in RL or RML .....1,050.00
All OFher ACHONS ..ot e eae e 325.00

Engineering & Building Department:
Engineering Copies:

1987 and earlier, aerial/contour Maps .......c.ccccc e, 8.00

36" X A8 e, 5.00

247 X BB e 4.00

18" X 24" and 117 X A7 e 3.00
Geographic Information System: '

Citywide aerial photo, 36" X427 ... ... 30.00

Subdivision street map, 34" X 36" ... 15.00

Street map, 227 X 22" .. 8.00

Planning Districts, 34" x 44" ... 15.00

Planning Districts, 18" X 247 ... o, 8.00

Custom Mapping ... 55.00/hr, plus materials
Partition,* Nonexpedited & Expedited Processes ........ccccoceeeecciciiiinnn 410.00
Partition,* Nonexpedited & Expedited Exten. /Modif. ............. S 135.00
Partition,* Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council ...................o........ 135.00
Partition,* Expedited, Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375........... 300.00
Partition,” Minor Variance included & primary use is a single family

dwelling INREOrRML ..o, Add 135.00
Partition,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling & notin RLOor RML..........ocoocooiiiii Add 205.00
Property Line Adjustm't.,* primary use is a single family dwelling

INRLOrRML ..o 70.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* Minor Variance included & primary use is a

single family dwellingin RLor RML............c.cooiiii i, Add 135.00

Property Line Adjustm’t.,” primary use is not a single family dwelling




INRL OF RML oo e 300.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.,* Minor Variance included & primary use is

not a single family dwelling in RLor RML.............cccooeevvvvieecnnen. Add 135.00
Property Line Adjustm’t.* Appeal Proceeding to Council ..................cccoen. 135.00
Public Works Construction Code ...........ocociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 50.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited and Expedited Processes...............ccccuvve... 2,700.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is a single family

dwelling iN RL or RML .....oovviviiiiiceeceeeeeeeeeee e Add 270.00
Subdivision,* Variance included & primary use is not a single family

dwelling in RL or RML .....oooiiiiiiiiiiee e Add 340.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is a single

family dwelling in RL or RML.......ooooiiiiie e, Add 135.00
Subdivision,* Minor Variance included & primary use is not a single

family dwelling in RLOr RML..........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccciec e Add 205.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited, Extension/Modif. by Council ........................... 620.00
Subdivision,* Expedited, Extension/Modif. by City Engineer....................... 155.00
Subdivision,* Nonexpedited, Appeal Proceeding to Council ........................ 135.00
Subdivision,* Expedited Appeal to Referee, Deposit per ORS 197.375....... 300.00
Street Name Change ......cocooiiiiiieiee e 135.00
Street-Vacation Application Depesit.. .. 340.00
Zone of Benefit Application FEe ... 675.00

*  Subdivision, Partition and Property Line Adjustment applicants shall contact the Finance

Department for a determination of L.1.D. assessment apportionment for the property

proposed to be divided or adjusted.

Finance Department;

*L.1.D. Assessment Apportionment Fee ... 108.75
Ligh Seartii Fea(PertaX Bl usrsmmummnnimnirssiommmam mse i 29.85
Recovery Charge Installment Payment Plan Application Fee..................... 228.20
Returned Checks (per check for processing NSF check) .............................. 36.25
Zone of Benefit Recovery Charge Administration Fee............cccccovvvvvenenene. 120.50
FatsRoRBRBIO Lo v s cssnnavssssssn sshabonns b rae e s e 16.00
Legal Services Department:
Development COde ......oooviiiiiiiiee e 60.00
Updates. ..o 0.25/page + postage
Tualatin Municipal Code ............cooiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 55.00

Thumb Drive Containing Municipal Code & Development Code...10.00 + postage

Municipal Court
Traffic School and Compliance Program Fees:

O T /oo o B o ot e e e R e e 275.00
ClASS Bl iimimmmrsmumims i i s s s s e e e e e e 155.00
B A o O o i B & s st i 125.00
GRS (DS e A § e BN e I T 100.00
SEA B e ] o e e e 65.00

6.75
1.85
14.20
2.25
7.50
none

25.00
5.00
none
none
10.00
10.00



Liicetise RESBIEHIBAEFEB .......oouwmisinssssisormivsn s e saissv 70.00
Oyvergie Pavineht Letier Fee s nmpmsmsiismnims s s msmassst 10.00
Failure to Appear — ArraignmeENts ...........oooveiiiiieiee e 40.00
Failure to Appear — THalS........coooeeeeeeiieee e e 100.00
Operations Department:
Street Tree and Installation (Single Family Only)..........coooviiiviiveiieeceeeeee 175.00
Street Tree Removal (excluding Stump Grinding)........ccccoovvveeveeeeeii 300.00
Street Tree Stump Grinding ........cooiiiiiii i 125.00
Tree-for-a-Fee Program ............ooooiiiieiceecc e 45.00
New Tree Grates — Full setof 2 halves.......coooooviieiieicic, 400.00
New Tree Grates — Half sel........... v anisissisiss 200.00
Tree Grates — Leveling Stone and fastening hardware.............ccccoeeeeeeeeenen, 25.00
Tree Grates IMProvemMeENtS ... ..o 175.00
Police Department:
Copies.of Audio Tapes on CD.......ccuuaiammsmsismsrs s 14.00 (including CD)
Copies of Video Tapes o CD.........oocerrermnersenmsmssnsessassgesssses 14.00 (including CD)
Copies of Photographs on CD ...........ccceevviiiiiiniiceciiiieice e, 15.00 (including CD)
Copies of Police Reports (no charge to victims):

o L L L o 10.00

Plis SaCh PAgE OMET T s iissesinnnsmiimmms sammmsrmns s smmsmmsmsmnessss sssmnnns ax s 0.25
Alarm Permit, Initial Application ... 23.00
Alarm Permit, Annual RENEWal .............covveeiiiiiiiieee e e 2B
Alarm Permit, 1st False Alarm ............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeee e No charge
Alarm Permit; 2nd False AlaIM .....cismaemmsmmmimmmss i mases s No charge
Alarm Permit, 3rd False Alarm.........ccccoeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 85.00
Alarm Permit, 4th False Alarm ... 113.00
Alarm Permit, 5th False Alarm ... 169.00
Alarm Permit, 6" and More False Alarms ............c..c.cccoevvvvvenn.. 225.00 per alarm
Alarm Permit, 10 or more False Alarms...........ccccccveeeeeinnnne. 500.00 Civil Infraction

Release of Towed (impounded) Vehicles ..........ccoeeveeiiieeieceeiee e 100.00

none
none
none
20.00
none

$2.00
($22.00)
varies

3.00
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none
none

new
none



